HARRING AND HAR BUT HE HAR HAR HAR HAR FORM PTO-1618A 10-25-2001 101892277 OMB 0651-0027 U.S. Patent & TMOfo/TM Mail Rept. Dt. #40 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) of copy(les Submission Type Conveyance Type х **Assignment** New icense Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Nuric Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID# Effective Date Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Frame # Reel# Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel# Frame # Other **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Lumenare Networks 10/01/01 Name Formerly Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Individual Other Delaware Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Receiving Party Comdisco, Inc. Name **DBA/AKA/TA** Composed of 6111 North River Road Address (line 1) Address (line 2) 60018 Illinois Address (line 3) Zip Code Rosemont State/Country If document to be recorded is an Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is General Partnership Individual not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic **Association** Corporation representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware 05/2001 LINUELLER 00000003 200052 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 76285031 40.00 대 75.00 대 FC:481 Õi 02 FC:482 Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and rubiic burgen reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document an gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Menagement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademerk Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

ADDRESS.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002393 FRAME: 0504 3

FORM PTO-16 Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	18B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK				
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.							
Name [
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
Corresponde	nt Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number 415	/398-4700				
Name [Murphy Sheneman Jul	ian & Rogers					
Address (line 1)	Attention: Darlene	L. Haun, Legal Assistant					
Address (line 2)	101 California Stre	et					
Address (line 3)	39th Floor						
Address (line 4)	San Francisco, CA 9	4111					
raues		ges of the attached conveyance doc	ument # 4				
	ncluding any attachments. Onlication Number(s) Of	Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the T	rademark Application Number <u>or th</u>	e Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTI	numbers for the same property).				
Trade	mark Application Number(s	S) Registra	ation Number(s)				
76/285031	76/285032 76/2	86163					
76,286,16							
Number of P	roperties Enter the total	number of properties involved.	# 4				
Fee Amount		r Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 115.00				
Hee Amount Method of							
	-	tional fees can be charged to the account.)	" 00 0050				
(Enter for pa	yment by deposit account or it addi De	eposit Account Number:	# 20-0052				
	A	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No				
Statement a	nd Signature		d names and any				
		lief, the foregoing information is true and original document. Charges to deposit a	ccount are authorized, as				
attaci indic	ated herein.	harty Shine					
Chris	time EW11507	Parlene Dans	rohalon				
	ne L. Haun of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed				

TRADEMARK REEL: 002393 FRAME: 0505

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of October 1, 2001, is executed by LUMENARE NETWORKS, a California corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"), in favor of COMDISCO, INC. ("<u>Secured Party</u>").

- A. Pursuant to a Subordinated Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "Agreement") between Debtor and Secured Party, Secured Party has agreed to extend certain credit facilities to Debtor upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein, including granting Secured Party a security interest in all the intellectual property of VEReCOMM Corp. ("VEReCOMM IP"), which is being acquired by Debtor pursuant to a Foreclosure Sale Agreement of even date herewith;
- B. Debtor owns the letters patent and/or applications for letters patent, of the United States, more particularly described on Schedules 1-A and 1-B annexed hereto as part hereof (collectively, the "Patents");
- C. Debtor owns an interest in the trademarks and applications for trademarks, and is a party to the trademark licenses listed on <u>Schedule 1-C</u> (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and
- D. Pursuant to the Agreement, Debtor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the VEReCOMM IP, Patents and Trademarks (collectively, the "IP Collateral"), together with any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the IP Collateral, to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor does hereby further grant to Secured Party a security interest in the II⁵ Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the IP Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the definitions, terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Secured Party's address is: Comdisco, Inc.

6111 North River Road Rosemont, IL 60018

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002393 FRAME: 0506

II WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

I UMENARE NETWORKS

Ιy:

-

سر مماحد :

-2-

TORRESTORE

AT:91 TARZ/97/68

SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

PATENTS

Patent	Registration Number	Registration Date
NA	NA .	NA

SCHEDULE 1-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application	Application Number	Application Date
A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTELY CONFIGURING TESTING LABORATORIES	09/785,008	February 16, 2001
A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTELY CONTROLLING COMPUTER NETWORK TESTING LABORATORIES	60/183,276	February 17, 2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002393 FRAME: 0508

SCHEDULE 1-C TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Name	Date Filed	Serial Number	Status
Lumenaré Networks	July 2001	76/285031	In Process
Lumenare Networks Design	July 2001	76/285032	In Process
Dynamic Remote Lab	July 2001	76/286163	In Process
Lab Magic	July 2001	76/286162	In Process

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/25/2001 REEL: 002393 FRAME: 0509